Officer for the Purposes of Part II of the Fisheries Act, 1908, appointed.

Department of Internal Affairs,
Wellington, 22nd August, 1919.

IS Excellency the Governor-General has, in pursuance
and exercise of the power and authority conferred
by section 79 of the Fisheries Act, 1908, appointed

JOSEPH B. DUNNING,

of Makarora, to be an Officer for the purposes of Part II of that Act.

G. W. RUSSELL.

Minister of Internal Affairs.

District Inspector under the Mental Defectives Act, 1911, appointed.

Mental Hospitals Department,
Wellington, 25th August, 1919.

IS Excellency the Governor General has been pleased to appoint

FREDERICK WILLIAM WAKE

to be a District Inspector under the Mental Defectives Act. 1911, within the Provincial District of Auckland.

G. W. RUSSELL, Minister in Charge of Mental Hospitals.

Member of Board of Public Health appointed.

Public Health, Hospitals, and Charitable Aid Department.

Ald Department.

IS Excellency the Governor General has been pleased to appoint

DONALD JOHNSTONE McGAVIN, M.R.C.S. Eng. 1899, L.R.C.P. Lond. 1899, M.D. Univ. Lond. 1901, F.R.C.S. Eng. 1904,

to be a member of the Board of Public Health, vice Frederick William Gordon, M.R.C.S. Eng. 1884, L.R.C.P. Lond. 1885, resigned.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of August, 1919.

G. W. RUSSELL. Minister of Public Health.

[Note.-The above is in lieu of the notice published in New Zealand Gazette No. 99, of 14th August, 1919, page 2618.]

Member of Workers' Dwellings Board appointed.

Department of Labour,
Wellington, 25th August, 1919.

HENRY ERREST MOSTON.

Deputy Superintendent of Workers' Dwellings, Wellington, to be a member of the Workers' Dwellings Board, vice Walter Newton. The appointment is dated the 14th day of August, 1919.

W. H. HERRIES, For Minister of Labour.

Member of Workers' Dwellings Board appointed.

Department of Labour,
Wellington, 27th August, 1919.

H IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased
to appoint

CARL AUGUST BERENDSEN,

Chief Clerk, Department of Labour, Wellington, to be a member of the Workers' Dwellings Board, vice Charles Thomas Fraser. The appointment is dated the 14th day of August, 1919.

W. H. HERRIES, For Minister of Labour.

Chief Judge of the Native Land Court appointed.

Native Department,
Wellington, 25th August, 1919.

IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

ROBERT NOBLE JONES, Esq..

Barrister, to be Chief Judge of the Native Land Court on and from the 14th day of August, 1919, vice Jackson Palmer, deceased.

W. H. HERRIES, Native Minister. Justice of the Peace resigned.

Department of Justice.

Wellington, 25th August, 1919.

IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to accept the resignation by

CHARLES FREDERICK PORTER, Esq., of Dannevirke, of his appointment as Justice of the Peace for the Dominion of New Zealand.

F. H. D. BELL, Acting Minister of Justice

Clerk of Licensing Committee appointed.

Department of Justice,
Wellington, 26th August, 1919.

H IS Excellency the Governor General has been pleased to appoint

LESLIE WILLIAM LOUISSON

to be Clerk of the Licensing Committee for the district of Rangitikei, vice W. S. Jones, transferred.

F. H. D. BELL, Acting Minister of Justice.

Officers of Police Force appointed.

Police Department,
Wellington, 22nd August, 1919.

H IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

JOSEPH ALBERT McGRATH, Esq.,

to be a Superintendent;

WILLIAM BERNARD MCILVENEY, Esq., CHARLES ROBERT BROBERG, Esq., and GEORGE HASTIE, Esq.,

to be Inspectors; and

Albert Tivy Emerson, Esq.,
-Inspector, of the New Zealand Police Force, the

to be a Sub-Inspector, of the New Zealand Police Force, the appointments to date from 1st September, 1919.

THOMAS M. WILFORD, Minister of Justice.

Inspector of Sea Fishing appointed.

Marine Department,
Wellington, 21st August, 1919.

IS Excellency the Governor-General, in pursuance and
exercise of the power and authority conferred by
subsection (1) of section 4 of the Fisheries Act, 1908, has
appointed

DONALD CHARLES FRASER,

of Palmerston North, Senior Police Sergeant, to be an Inspector of Sea Fishing under the above-mentioned Act.

THOMAS M. WILFORD,
Minister of Marine

Inspector of Weights and Measures appointed.

Office of Public Service Commissioner,
Wellington, 19th August, 1919.

THE Public Service Commissioner has made the following appointment in the Public Service:

STEPHEN WILLIAM GREEN

to be an Inspector of Weights and Measures under the Weights and Measures Act, 1908, as from the 19th day of July, 1919.

A. C. TURNBULL, Secretary.

Clerk of Magistrate's Court appointed.

Office of Public Service Commissioner.
Wellington, 22nd August, 1919.
THE Public Service Commissioner has made the following appointment in the Public Service:—

LESLIE WILLIAM LOUISSON

to be Clerk of the Macistrate's Court at Marton and Bull's, for the purposes of the Magistrates' Courts Act, 1908, as from the 14th day of August, 1919.

A. C. TURNBULL, Secretary.